Ref #2024026842, Date: 6/28/2024 4:02 PM, Pages: 1 of 21 ,RECORDING $113.00
Electronically Recorded Douglas County, CO. Sheri Davis, Clerk and Recorder

SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
Compark Village South F1 AMD 3

B

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this < ° day of :YM Ne , 2024,
by and between the Town of Parker, a Colorado home rule municipality (the “Town”), and Century
at Compark Village South, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (the “Developer”™).

RECITALS

A. The Developer is the owner of certain real property located in the Town of Parker
known as Compark Village South F1 AMD 3, which is more particularly described in Exhibit A,
attached hereto and incorporated herein (the “Property”).

B. The Town Council and the Planning Commission of the Town of Parker held all
necessary public hearings concerning the plat for the Property. A copy of the final plat is attached
hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein.

C. The approvals cited above are contingent upon the express condition that all duties
created by this Agreement are faithfully performed by the Developer.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained herein, the sufficiency of which are mutually acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as
follows:

1. Purpose. The purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the terms, conditions and
fees to be paid by the Developer, upon subdivision of the Property. All conditions contained herein
are in addition to any and all requirements of the Town of Parker Subdivision Ordinance and
Zoning Ordinance, the Town of Parker Charter, any and all state statutes, and any other sections
of the Parker Municipal Code, and are not intended to supersede any requirements contained
therein.

2. Agreements and Other Requirements. The Developer hereby agrees to perform any
and all requirements of the Annexation Agrcement entered into between the Town and the
Developer on January 5, 2015, which was recorded at Reception No. 2015001337, and amended
on July 24, 2017, which was recorded at Reception No. 2017055568, of the Douglas County real
estate records. The requirements of the Annexation Agreement are in addition to the requirements
of this Agreement and are not intended to supersede any requirements contained herein. All
references to the Town of Parker Municipal Code (the “Code™) shall apply to the Code as it exists
on the date of execution, and any successor sections to the Code should it be amended subsequent
to its full execution.

3. Fees. The following fees shall be paid to the Town by the Developer.

a. The Developer hereby agrees to pay the Town the actual cost to the Town
for plan review, engincering review, hydrological and surveying review, prior to and during the
development process, and for construction observation, inspection and materials testing during the

1
4/25/2024
GALEGAL\SIA\COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH F1 AMD 3 SI4 SUB23-006_FINAL _20240425.DOCX



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 2 of 21

construction process for public improvements, and for construction observation, inspection and
materials testing and electronic deliverable review during the warranty period for public
improvements, and for legal services (the “actual costs™) rendered in connection with the review
of the subdivision of the Property, including related administrative fees not to exceed one hundred
fifteen percent (115%) of the actual costs. In addition, the Developer shall reimburse the Town for
the costs of making corrections or additions to the master copy of the official Town map and for
the fee for recording the final plat and accompanying documents with the Douglas County Clerk
and Recorder.

b. The Developer shall pay the impact fees, as established by Town
ordinances, in effect at the time this Agreement is executed. The Developer shall pay the foregoing
impact fees in effect at the time specified by such ordinances.

c. The Developer acknowledges and agrees that the Town, pursuant to this
Agreement, shall be granted construction easement(s) that are reasonably sufficient to complete
the public improvements.

4, Specific Conditions. The Developer hereby agrees that:

a. Any approval obtained from the Town of Parker does not obviate the
Developer’s need to comply with the requirements of Sections 7 and 9 of the Endangered Species
Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531, ef seq., as amended, or with any other applicable federal, state or
local laws and regulations.

b. Prior to probationary acceptance of all drainage structures, paved streets,
including sidewalk, curb, gutter and slope easements, and necessary appurtenances, as shown on
the final plat, landscape plans and the associated construction documents for the Property (the
“Public Improvements”), the Developer shall install all plant material and related irrigation
facilities as described in the landscape plans approved by the Town for the Property (the
“Streetscape Improvements™). If installation of the Streetscape Improvements cannot be
reasonably accomplished prior to probationary acceptance of the Public Improvements for the
Property, the Developer shall post a letter of credit amounting to one hundred ten percent (110%)
(the “Streetscape Security”) of the materials cost as described in Exhibit E, attached hereto and
incorporated herein, and will complete the Streetscape Improvements according to the landscape
plans as provided by Section 13.07.150(c)(2) of the Town’s Land Development Ordinance. The
Town may reduce the Streetscape Security, in the exercise of its sole discretion, as the Streetscape
Improvements are completed and accepted by the Town for final acceptance, subject to Section
13.07.150(c) of the Town’s Land Development Ordinance for the Streetscape Improvements.

c. Prior to probationary acceptance of the Public Improvements for the
Property, the Developer shall install all plant material and related irrigation facilities within all
tracts as described in the landscape plans approved by the Town for the Property (the “Landscape
Improvements”), subject to the warranty provisions of this Agreement. If installation of the
Landscape Improvements cannot be reasonably accomplished prior to probationary acceptance of
the Public Improvements for the Property, the Developer shall post a letter of credit amounting to
one hundred ten percent (110%) (the “Landscape Security”) of the materials cost as described in
Exhibit F, attached and incorporated herein, and will complete the Landscape Improvements

2
4/25/2024
GALEGAL\SIA\COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH F1 AMD 3 SI4 SUB23-006_FINAL_20240425.DOCX




Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 3 of 21

according to the landscape plans prior to final acceptance of the Public Improvements by the Town.
The Town may reduce the Landscape Security, in the exercise of its sole discretion, as the
Landscape Improvements are completed on a tract-by-tract basis and accepted by the Town for
probationary acceptance, subject to the warranty provisions of this Agreement and Section
13.07.150(c) of the Town’s Land Development Ordinance for the Landscape Improvements.

d. Prior to the recordation of the Final Plat for the Property, the Developer
shall pay Eight-Four Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy-Seven Dollars ($84,477.00) to the
Douglas County School District No. RE-1 (the “School District”), which payment is for a fee in
lieu of a land dedication for the school sites benefitting the School District and its students.

e. Prior to the recordation of the Final Plat for the Property, the Developer
shall pay Twenty-Eight Thousand and Fifty Dollars ($28,050.00) to the School District, which
payment is for a School Mitigation Fee for the thirty-three (33) residential units within the filing.

5. Title Commitment. A title commitment for the Property shall be provided to the
Town. The title commitment shall show that all property to be dedicated to the Town is or shall
be, subsequent to the execution and recording of the final plat, free and clear of all liens and
encumbrances (other than real estate taxes which are not yet due and payable), which would make
the dedications unacceptable as the Town, in its sole discretion, determines.

6. Breach by the Developer; the Town’s Remedies. In the event of a breach of any of
the terms and conditions of this Agreement by the Developer, the Town Council shall be notified
immediately and the Town may take such action, as permitted and/or authorized by law, this
Agreement or the ordinances and the Charter of the Town, as the Town deems necessary to protect
the public health, safety and welfare; to protect lot buyers and builders; and to protect the citizens
of the Town from hardship and undue risk. The remedies include, but are not limited to:

a. The refusal to issue any building permit or certificate of occupancy;

b. The revocation of any building permit previously issued under which
construction directly related to such building permit has not commenced, except a building permit
previously issued to a third party;

c. A demand that the security given for the completion of the public
improvements to be paid or honored; or

d. Any other remedy available at law.

Unless necessary to protect the immediate health, safety, and welfare of the Town, or to
protect the interest of the Town with regard to security given for the completion of the public
improvements, the Town shall provide the Developer thirty (30) days’ written notice of its intent
to take any action under this paragraph, during which thirty-day period the Developer may cure
the breach described in the notice and prevent further action by the Town.

7. Public Improvements and Warranty. All Public Improvements, as approved by the
Director of Engineering/Public Works of the Town, shall be installed and completed at the expense
of the Developer and dedicated and/or conveyed to the Town. The Public Improvements required

3
4/25/2024
GALEGAL\SIA\COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH F1 AMD 3 §]4 SUB23-006_FINAL_20240425.DOCX




Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 4 of 21

by this Agreement and shown on the final plat, as well as associated construction documents
approved by the Director of Engineering/Public Works of the Town and the costs of these Public
Improvements, are set forth on Exhibit C, attached hereto and incorporated herein. All Public
Improvements covered by this Agreement shall be made in accordance with the final plat and
associated construction documents drawn according to regulations and construction standards for
such improvements and approved by the Director of Engineering/Public Works of the Town.

The Developer shall warrant any and all Public Improvements, which are conveyed to the
Town, pursuant to this Agreement, for a period of two (2) years from the date the Town’s Director
of Engineering/Public Works grants probationary acceptance of the Public Improvements, as
approved by the Town. The warranty period shall extend to the date final acceptance is granted in
writing by the Town’s Director of Engineering/Public Works. The Developer shall be responsible
for scheduling the necessary inspections for probationary and final acceptance. Specifically, but
in no way of limitation, the Developer shall warrant the following:

a. That the title conveyed shall be marketable and its transfer rightful;

b. Any and all facilities conveyed shall be free from any security interest or
other lien or encumbrance; and

C. Any and all facilities so conveyed shall be in conformity with the Town’s
specifications and shall be free of defects in materials or workmanship for a period of two (2)
years, as stated above, including, but not limited to, cracks, breakage, settling, or other
deterioration of the Public Improvements, no matter the cause, for a period of two (2) years, as
stated above.

The Town will accept for maintenance all Public Improvements after the warranty period
has expired, provided all warranty work has been completed. The Town shall accept for snow
removal purposes only all dedicated public streets after probationary acceptance has been granted
in writing by the Director of Engineering/Public Works. The Developer shall make all corrections
necessary to bring the Public Improvements into conformity with the Town’s specifications, prior
to final acceptance.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Town will not
accept for ownership, maintenance or operation any private improvements that are described as
Public Improvements in this Agreement, that include, but are not limited to, private streets, private
parks, private open space, drainage facilities, landscaping and medians that will be privately
maintained, as described on the final plat and/or subject to a license agreement as provided by
paragraph 14 of this Agreement.

8. Observation. The Town shall have the right to make reasonable engineering
observations at the Developer’s expense, as the Town may request. Observation, acquiescence in,
or approval by any engineering inspector of the construction of physical facilities at any particular
time shall not constitute the approval by the Town of any portion of the construction of such Public
Improvements. Such approval shall be made by the Town only after completion of construction
and in the manner hereinafter set forth.

4
4/25/2024
GALEGAL\SIAA\COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH F1 AMD 3 SI4 SUB23-006_FINAL 20240425.DOCX



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 5 of 21

9. Completion of Public Improvements. The obligations of the Developer provided
for in Paragraph 7 of this Agreement, including the inspections hereof, shall be performed on or
before June 30, 2026, and proper application for acceptance of the Public Improvements shall be
made on or before such date. Upon completion of construction by the Developer of such Public
Improvements, the Town’s Director of Engineering/Public Works or his designee shall inspect the
improvements and certify with specificity their conformity or lack thereof to the Town’s
specifications. The Developer shall make all corrections necessary to bring the improvements into
conformity with the Town's specifications. Once approved by the Town's Director of
Engineering/Public Works, the Town shall accept said improvements upon conveyance, pursuant
to Paragraph 11; provided, however, the Town shall not be obligated to accept the Public
Improvements until the actual costs described in paragraphs 3.a. and b. of this Agreement are paid
in full by the Developer.

10. Related Costs — Public Improvements. The Developer shall provide all necessary
engineering designs, surveys, field surveys and incidental services related to the construction of
the Public Improvements, at its sole cost and expense, including reproducible “as built” drawings
certified accurate by a professional engineer registered in the State of Colorado.

1. Improvements to be the Property of the Town. All Public Improvements for roads,
concrete curbs and gutters, storm sewers, and drainage improvements accepted by the Town shall
be dedicated to the Town and warranted for a period of two (2) years following probationary
acceptance by the Town, as provided above.

12. Performance Guarantee. In order to secure the construction and installation of the
Public Improvements, the Developer shall, prior to recording the final plat in the real estate records
of Douglas County, which recording shall occur no later than ninety (90) days after the execution
of this Agreement, furnish the Town, at the Developer’s expense, with the performance guarantee
described herein. The performance guarantee provided by the Developer shall be an irrevocable
letter of credit in which the Town is designated as beneficiary in an amount equal to one hundred
ten percent (110%) of the estimated costs of the Public Improvements to be constructed and
installed, as set forth in Exhibit C, to secure the performance and completion of the Public
Improvements. The Developer agrees that approval of the final plat by the Town is contingent
upon the Developer’s provision of an irrevocable letter of credit to the Town within ninety (90)
days of the execution of this Agreement, in the amount and form provided herein. Failure of the
Developer to provide an irrevocable letter of credit to the Town, in the manner provided herein,
shall negate the Town’s approval of the final plat. Letters of credit shall be substantially in the
form and content set forth in Exhibit D, attached hereto and incorporated herein, and shall be
subject to the review and approval of the Town Attorney. The Developer shall not start the
construction of any public or private improvement on the Property, including, but not limited to,
staking, earth work, overlot grading or the erection of any structure, temporary or otherwise, until
the Town has received and approved the irrevocable letter of credit.

The estimated costs of the Public Improvements shall be a figure mutually agreed upon by
the Developer and the Town’s Director of Engineering/Public Works, as set forth in Exhibit C. If,
however, they are unable to agree, the Director of Engineering/Public Works’ estimate shall
govern after giving consideration to information provided by the Developer, including, but not
limited to, construction contracts and engineering estimates. The purpose of the cost estimate is

5
4/25/2024
GALEGAL\SIAA\COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH F1 AMD 3 SI4 SUB23-006_FINAL_20240425.DOCX



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 6 of 21

solely to determine the amount of security. No representations are made as to the accuracy of these
estimates and the Developer agrees to pay the actual costs of all such Public Improvements.

The estimated costs of the Public Improvements may increase in the future. Accordingly,
the Town reserves the right to review and adjust the cost estimates on an annual basis. Adjusted
cost estimates will be made according to changes in the Construction Costs Index, as published by
the Engineering News Record. If the Town adjusts the cost estimate for the Public Improvements,
the Town shall give written notice to the Developer. The Developer shall, within thirty (30) days
after receipt of said written notice, provide the Town with a new or amended letter of credit in the
amount of the adjusted cost estimates. If the Developer refuses or fails to so provide the Town
with a new or amended letter of credit, the Town may exercise the remedies provided for in
Paragraph 6 of this Agreement; provided, however, that prior to increasing the amount of
additional security required, the Town shall give credit to the Developer for all required Public
Improvements which have actually been completed so that the amount of security required at any
time shall relate to the cost of required Public Improvements not yet constructed.

In the event the Public Improvements are not constructed or completed within the period
of time specified by Paragraph 9 of this Agreement or a written extension of time mutually agreed
upon by the parties to this Agreement, the Town may draw on the letter of credit to complete the
Public Improvements called for in this Agreement. In the event the letter of credit is to expire
within fourteen (14) calendar days and the Developer has not yet provided a satisfactory
replacement, the Town may draw on the letter of credit and either hold such funds as security for
performance of this Agreement or spend such funds to finish the Public Improvements or correct
problems with the Public Improvements, as the Town deems appropriate.

Upon completion of performance of such improvements, conditions and requirements
within the required time and the approval of the Town’s Director of Engineering/Public Works,
the Developer shall issue an irrevocable letter of credit to the Town in the amount of twenty percent
(20%) of the total cost of construction and installation of the Public Improvements, to be held by
the Town during the two-year warranty period. If, at the conclusion of the warranty period, the
Developer does not remedy any defects in the Public Improvements as identified by the Town’s
Director of Engineering/Public Works, including items included in a punch list, the monies may
be used to fix any such identified defects in the Public Improvements.

13. Nuisance Conditions. The Developer agrees to prevent the existence of any
nuisances by way of its construction activities, as nuisances are defined by Title 6 of the Parker
Municipal Code, and as referenced in Title 11 of the Parker Municipal Code. In the event the
authorized inspector/designated Town authority determines that a nuisance exists, the Developer
shall be subject to the provisions set forth in Parker Municipal Code Sections 11.12.040 and
11.12.050, regarding the abatement of nuisances and the cost assessed for the abatement thereof.

In addition to the provisions above, if the nuisance is not abated or an abatement plan is
not submitted to the satisfaction of the Town, the Town may, upon thirty (30) days’ notice under
this Agreement, exercise the right to draw upon the performance guarantee specified in Paragraph
12 of this Agreement. The Town may draw on the performance guarantee in order to pay the cost
of abating the nuisance, including any expenses and penalties incurred under the Parker Municipal
Code. The Town may exercise this right in addition to, or in lieu of, the withholding of permits

6
4/25/2024
GALEGAL\SIA\COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH F1 AMD 3 SI4 SUB23-006_FINAL_20240425.DOCX



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 7 of 21

and/or the withholding of certificates of occupancy. The right to draw on the performance
guarantee shall be subject to the sole discretion of the Town, provided the Developer has received
thirty (30) days’ notice, as provided herein.

The Town Planning Department and the Department of Engineering/Public Works shall be
authorized to cease processing any land use or permit applications submitted by the same
developer for the property that is contained within the same Planned Unit Development, until the
nuisance is abated. This shall include, but not be limited to, acceptance of applications, sending
referrals, scheduling meetings or hearings, or conducting reviews of projects.

14. Association. An association shall be created by the Developer under the laws of the
State of Colorado or the Property shall be included in an existing association, if possible. The
association must be lawfully established in accordance with the requirements of the Parker
Municipal Code, concerning Associations, before any properties within the development are sold
to third parties. The articles of incorporation shall be reviewed by the Town Attorney to ensure
that they have met the Town’s requirements and the articles provide that the association will
maintain the private improvements, including, but not limited to, private streets, private parks,
private open space, drainage facilities, landscaping and medians, common areas and facilities,
recreation areas and facilities, stormwater management areas and facilities, walkways and other
facilities, as identified on the final plat and/or subject to a license agreement(s) entered into
between the Developer and the Town, contemporaneously with this Agreement or prior to final
acceptance of the Public Improvements, and to assume all responsibilities therefor as shown on
the final plat and/or described in the license agreement(s), including sufficient funding to meet
these responsibilities.

15. Indemnification. The Developer shall indemnify and hold harmless the Town, its
officers, employees, agents or servants from any and all suits, actions and claims of every nature
and description caused by, arising from or on account of any act or omission of the Developer, or
of any other person or entity for whose act or omission the Developer is liable, with respect to
construction of the Public Improvements; and the Developer shall pay any and all judgments
rendered against the Town as the result of any suit, action or claim, together with all reasonable
expenses and attorney fees incurred by the Town in defending any such suit, action or claim.

The Developer shall pay all property taxes on the Property dedicated to the Town, and shall
indemnify and hold harmless the Town for any property tax liability.

The Developer shall require that all contractors and other employees engaged in
construction of Public Improvements shall maintain adequate workers’ compensation insurance
and public liability coverage and shall faithfully comply with the provisions of the Federal
Occupational Safety and Health Act.

16. Waiver of Defects. In executing this Agreement the Developer waives all
objections it may have concerning defects, if any, in the formalities whereby it is executed, or
concerning the power of the Town to impose conditions on the Developer, as set forth herein, and
concerning the procedure, substance and form of the ordinances or resolutions adopting this
Agreement.

7
4/25/2024
GALEGAL\SIA\COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH F1 AMD 3 SI4 SUB23-006_FINAL _20240425.DOCX



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 8 of 21

17. Modifications. This Agreement shall not be amended, except by subsequent written
agreement of the parties.

18. Release of Liability. It is expressly understood that the Town cannot be legally
bound by the representations of any of its officers or agents or their designees, except in accordance
with the Parker Municipal Code and the laws of the State of Colorado.

19.  Captions. The captions to this Agreement are inserted only for the purpose of
convenient reference and in no way define, limit or prescribe the scope or intent of this Agreement
or any part thereof.

20. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors and assigns, as the case may be.

21. Invalid Provision. If any provision of this Agreement shall be determined to be void
by any court of competent jurisdiction, then such determination shall not affect any other provision
hereof, and all of the other provisions shall remain in full force and effect. It is the intention of the
parties hereto that if any provision of this Agreement is capable of two constructions, one of which
would render the provision void and the other which would render the provision valid, then the
provision shall have the meaning which renders it valid.

22. Governing Law. The laws of the State of Colorado shall govern the validity,
performance and enforcement of this Agreement. Should either party institute legal suit or action
for enforcement of any obligation contained herein, it is agreed that venue of such suit or action
shall be in Douglas County, Colorado.

23.  Attorney Fees. Should this Agreement become the subject of litigation to resolve a
claim of default of performance by the Developer and a court of competent jurisdiction determines
that the Developer was in default in the performance of the Agreement, the Developer shall pay
the attorney fees, expenses and court costs of the Town.

24. Notice. All notice required under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be
hand delivered or sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, to
the addresses of the parties herein set forth. All notices so given shall be considered effective
seventy-two (72) hours after deposit in the United States mail with the proper address, as set forth
below. Either party, by notice so given, may change the address to which future notices shall be
sent.

Notice to the Town Town of Parker
Attn: Director of Engineering/Public Works
20120 E. Mainstreet
Parker, Colorado 80138

With a copy to: Town of Parker
Attn: Town Attorney
20120 E. Mainstreet
Parker, Colorado 80138

8
4/25/2024
GALEGAL\SIA\COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH F1 AMD 3 8§14 SUB23-006_FINAL 20240425.DOCX



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 9 of 21

Notice to Applicant: Century Land Holdings, LLC
Attn: Carl Nelson, Vice President
8390 E Crescent Pkwy, Suite 650
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Notice to Developer: Century at Compark Village South, LLC
Attn: Carl Nelson, Vice President
8390 E Crescent Pkwy, Suite 650
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

25.  Approvals. Whenever approval or acceptance of the Town is necessary, pursuant
to any provision of this Agreement, the Town shall act reasonably and in a timely manner in
responding to such request for approval or acceptance.

26.  Assignment or Assignments. There shall be no partial transfer or assignment of any
of the rights or obligations of the Developer under this Agreement. There shall be no assignment
of this Agreement without the prior written approval of the Town, which the Town may grant or
withhold in its sole discretion. The Developer agrees to provide the Town with at least fourteen
(14) days’ advance written notice of the proposed transfer or assignment of this Agreement.

27. Recording of Agreement. This Agreement shall be recorded in the real estate
records of Douglas County and shall be a covenant running with the Property, in order to put
prospective purchasers or other interested parties on notice as to the terms and provisions hereof.

28. Title and Authority. The Developer expressly warrants and represents to the Town
that it is the record owner of the property constituting the Property and further represents and
warrants, together with the undersigned individuals, that the undersigned individuals have full
power and authority to enter into this Subdivision Agreement. The Developer and the undersigned
individuals understand that the Town is relying on such representations and warranties in entering
into this Agreement.

WHEREFORE, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first
above written.

v 4 Works
ATTEST:
Chris Vanderpool, Town Cler%
9

4/25/2024
GALEGAL\SIAA\COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH F1 AMD 3 SIA SUB23-006_FINAL_20240425.DOCX



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 10 of 21

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Téwn \Aﬁhey’s Office

DEVELOPER: CENTURY AT COMPARK
VILLAGE SOUTH, LLC, a Colorado limited
liabili

By:

__cartNelson, Vice President

STATE OF COLORADO )

)ss.
COUNTY OF. e )

The forégoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 6‘&" day of ,
2024, by Carl Nelson, as Vice President of Century at Compark Village South, LLC.

My commission expires:

(SEAL)
Notary Public

10
4/25/2024
GALEGAL\SIA\COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH F1 AMD 3 SI4 SUB23-006_FINAL_20240425.DOCX



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 11 of 21

EXHIBIT LIST

Exhibit A Legal Description of the Property

Exhibit B Copy of the Final Plat

Exhibit C Estimated Cost of Public Improvements
Exhibit D Form of Letter of Credit

Exhibit E Estimated Cost of Streetscape Improvements

Exhibit F Estimated Cost of Landscape Improvements

11
4/25/2024
G\LEGAL\SIA\COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH F1 AMD 3 SIA SUB23-006_FINAL_20240425.DOCX



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 12 of 21

Exhibit A

Legal Description of the Property

LOTS 1 THROUGH 33 AND TRACTS Al, A2, A3, A4, AND A5, COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH
FILING NO. 1, AMENDMENT 3, LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF PARKER, COUNTY OF DOUGLAS,
STATE OF CO LORADO, AS RECORDED IN THE RECORDS OF THE DOUGLAS COUNTY

CLERK AND RECORDER ON THE AR DAY OFYus , 2024, AT RECEPTION
NUMBER 262 5 0% (14> .




Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 13 of 21

Exhibit B

Al CRIPT)

TRACT A, COMPARK WILLAGE SOLTH FILNG NO ¥, AMENDWENT 1, RECORDED DECEMBER 6, 2021, AT RECEPTION NO 2021135505
TOWN OF PARKER. COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO,

QEDICATION SYATEMENT:

THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING ALL THE OWNERS, MORTGAGEES, BENEFICIARIES OF DEEDS OF TRUST AND MOLDERS OF OTMER NTERESTS OF "HE LANDS
DESCRIBED HEREIN, HAVE LAID OUT. SUBDIVIDED AND PLATIED SAID LANDS IN'O LOTS, TRACTS, BLOCKS, STREETS AND EASEMENTS AS SHOWN
HEREQN UNDER THE NAME AND SUBDIVISION OF COMPARK WLLAGE SOUTH FILING NO. 1, AMENDMENT 3.

RIGHTS~OF = WAY.

ALL PUBLIC STREETS AND RIGHTS~OF—AY SHOWN HEREON ARE DEBICATED AND CONVEYED TO THE TOWN OF PARKER, COLORADO, IN FEE SIMPLE
ABSOLUTE. FOR PUBLIC USES AND PURPOSES.

DTy T80

THE UTILITY EASEWENTS AS SHOWN HERZOM ARE MEREBY DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC UTILITES, CABLE COMMUNICATION STSTEMS. FIBER, AND OTHER
PURPOSES AS SHOWN HEREQN. THE ENTITIES ARE RESPONSELE FOR PROVIDING THE UTIITY SERVICES FOR WHICH THE EASEMENTS ARE ESTABLISHED
ARE HEREBY GRANTED THE PERPETUAL RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS FROM AND TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND
REPLACEMENT OF UTLITY LINES AND RELATED F . WANTENANCE
OR_ACCESS 10 UTILINES SHALL BE PLACED WTHIN THE UTLITY EASEMENTS PROMIBITED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LMITED 1O,
PERMANEN] STRUCTLRES. BUILDINGS. DECKS. STARS. WINDOW WELLS, AR CONDITIONING UNITS. AND OTHER OBJECTS THAT WA INTERFERE WITH “ME
UTIITY FACILITES OR USE AND MAINTENANCE THEREOF, PROMIBITED MPROVEMENTS MAY BE REMOVED By THE ENTITES RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIONG
THE UTILTY SERVICES. THE DWNERS OF THE PROPERTY SUBXCT 10 OR ADJACENT TO THE UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN MEREN ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION DF SUCH AREAS, WHICH DOES NOT INCLUDL UTIITY {INES AND RECATED FACLITIES. WHEN THE OWNCR(S) OR
ADJACENT DWNERS FAIL T0 ADEQUATELY MAINTAIN SUCH UTILITY EASEMENTS. INCLUGING THE REMOVAL OF PROMIBITED IMPROVEMENTS, THE
MAINTENANCE, OPERATION, RECONSTRUCTION AND REMOVAL SHALL BE AT THE COST OF THE OWNER(S)

DBAINAGE _AND STORMWATER.

DRAINAGE AND DETENTION EASEMENTS AS SHOWN MEREON ARE HEREBY DEDICATED TO “WE TOWN THE TOMN IS MERCBY GRANTED THE PERPETUAL
RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS FROM AND 7O TrE ADJACENT PROPERTIES FOR CONSTRUCTION, RIPAIR, MANTENANCE. OPERATION AND
REPLACEMENT OF STORM SEWERS AND ORAINAGE FAGLITIES W OWNERS OF THE LANDS DESCRBED MERCWN ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
MANTENANCE AND CPERATION OF DRAINAGE EASEMENTS SHOWN MEREON AND RELATED FACILITIES, AS PROVIDED N THE STORM DRAINAGE AND
ENVIRONWENTAL CRITERIA MANUAL, AS AMENDED. THE UNDERSIGNED CRANTS THE TOWN OF PARKER A PERPETUAL RIGHT OF iNGRESS AND EGRESS
EROM AND 10 ADJACENT PROPERTY T0 MAINTAIN, OPERATE AND RECONSTRUCT THE DRANAGE EASEMENTS AND RELATED FACKITES COVERED BY
CHAPTER 408 OF THE PARKER MUNCIPAL CODE, AS AMENOED, AND TO MANTAN, OPERATE AND RECONSTRUCT THE DRAINAGE EASEWENTS AND
RELATED FACIUTIES NOT COVERED BY CHAPTER 408 OF THE PARKER MUNIOPAL CODE AS AMENDED. WHEN THE OWRER(S) FAIL TO ADEQUATELY
MANTAN SUCH DRANACE EASEMENTS JND RELATED FACLITIES, WHICH MANTENANCE. DPRATION AND RECONSTRUCTON SMALL BE A1 TME COST OF
THE OWNER(S).

SIGHT EASEMENTS;

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTS TO THE TOWN A SIGHT EASEMENT(S) AS SHOWN HEREON WIT-iN THE SUBDIVISION TO MAINTAIN ADEQUATE SIGHT
DISTANCE 4T ALL ROADWAY INTERSECTIONS AS PROVIDED BY THE TOWN OF PARKER ROADWAY DELIGN AND CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA MANUAL, AS
AVENDED. “WE TOWN IS HEREBY GRANTED THE PERPETUAL RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS ACROSS ALL LOTS AND TRACTS WITHIN THE SUBDIVISON
TO REMOVE ANY OBSTRUCTION 10 THE PROPER STE DISTAKCE. INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMTEQ 0. ANY STRUCTURE. FENCE. UTLITY BOX, RAISED
MEDIAN. TREES AND LANDSCAPING, AT THE SOLE COST AND EXPENSE OF THE OWNER OF THE LOT AND/OR TRACT LPON WHICH SUCH OBSTRUCTION
1S SITUATED THE OWNERS OR ADJACENT PROPERTY DWNERS OF THE LANDS AJE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF SIGHT
EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON. SHOULD TE OWNER(S) OR ACJACENT OWNERS FAL 70 ADEQUATELY MAINTAIN SUCH SIGHT EASEMENTS, THE TOWN MAY
PERFORM OR CAUSE 0 BE PERFORMED THE NECESSARY MAINTENANCE. OPERATON AND RECONSTRUCTION SALL BE AT THE COAT OF TWE
OWNER(S).

SIDEWALKS

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY DEDICATES SDEWALK EASEMENTS AS SHOMN HERECH, WHICH SDEWALKS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR FUBLIC USE TwE

ADVERSELY AFFECT THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE SIDEWALKS. AS DETERMINED BY THE TOWN

ACKN MENT:
THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING AL THE OWNERS. MORTGAGEES, SENEFICIARIES OF DEEDS OF TRUST AND HOLDERS OF OTHER INTERESTS OF THE LANDS
DESCRIBED MEREN, MEREBY ACKNOWEDGE THAT ANY SUBDIISION APPROVAL OBTAINED 8Y THE TOWN OF PARKER DOES NOT DBVIATE SAD

UNDERSIGNED'S NEED OR RESPONSIBLITY 0 COMPLY WTH TWE REQUREMENTS OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT OF 1973, 1€ USC. & 31, £1
SEQ. AS AUENDED, OR T ANY OIMER APPLICABLE FEDERAL STATE OR LOCAL LAWS OR REGULATIONS

QWNER:.

CENTURY AT COMPARK WLLAGE SOUTH LLC

STATE OF COLORADO )
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )

SUBSCRIBEC AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS ___ DAY OF 2024, 8%

tnome

WMTNESS WY HAND AND OFFCIAL SEAL

ROTARY PUILC

WY COMMISSON EXPIRES: _.

TNE VERFICATON

WE, FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INS.RANCE COMPANY. A QUALIFIED TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY. DO MEREBY CERTIFY THA1 WE MAVE EXAMINED THE TITLE
OF AL LAND PLATTED HEREQN AND TAT TILE' 1Q SUCH LAND IS N THE DEDICATOR FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, TAXES AND ENCUMBRANCES,
EXCEPT FOR THOSE ITEWS IDENTIFIED 4 THE SCHEDULE B - SECTION 2 EXCEPTIONS OF THAT CERTAN THLE COMMITMENT ISSUED BY FIRST
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, COMMITWENTS N0~ " MTH A COMMTMENT DATE OF

av: DATE

e

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TQ BIFORE ME THIS ___ DAY OF 2024, BY

et nome
WTNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY POBLIC

WY COMMISSON EXPRES: _______

COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH FILING NO. 1, AMENDMENT 3

REPLAT OF TRACT A
ALL OF TRACT A, COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH FILING NO. 1, AMENDMENT 1
LOCATED IN THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 6,
TOWNSHIP & SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST QF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
33 LOTS AND 5 TRACTS - 7.6B6 ACRES

APAFAHOE COUNTY
DOUGLAS ZOUNTY

COMPARK VILLATE SOUTH
FLING NO. ¢

GRAND VIEW
sreres

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1" = 2000’

PLANNY ISHON
THE PRELIMNARY PLAN FOR TreS PLAT WAS REVIEWED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION ON January 12. 223

PUANNWNG DIRECTOR,
ON BEMALF OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION

IOWN COUNGIL:

THIS PLAT WAS APPROVED 3 THE TOWN COUNCIL AND/OR, WNERE APPLICABLE. THE PLANNING DIRECTOR AND DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING
OF TME TOWN OF PARKER. COLORADO. ON THE &Ih_ Dav OF _feljuany _ _, J023, FOR FIING SUBKECT TO THE CONDITIONS SET
FORTH BY T TOWN COUNCL THE DEDICATIONS ARE MEREBY ACCEPTED TS APPROVAL IS WM THE UNDERSTANDING TAT ALL EXPENSES
INCURRED WTH RESPECT 70 REQUIRED IMPROVEMENTS FR ALL URLITY SERVCES, PAVING. GRADING, LANDSCAPING, CURBS, GUITERS,
SIDEWALKS, ROAD LIGHTING. ROAD SIGNS, FLOGD PROTECTION DEVCES, DRANAGE STRUCTURES AND AL OTWER WPROVEMENTS. THAT BAY BE
REQUIRED SMALL BE TME RESPONSIBIITY OF THE SUBDIVIDER AND NOT THE TOWN OF PARKER. JRE RESPONSIBLITY FOR MANTANING
PRIVATE ROADS. INCLUDING THE REMOVAL OF SNOW ACCUMULATIONS, SMALL BE WITH TWE SUBOIVDER OR MIS ASSIGNS N PERPETUITY

FUANNING DIRECTOR, TOWN OF PARKER BRECTOR (F PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEESING, TOWN OF PARKER

I, KENNETH G QUELLETTE, A PROFESSONAL LAND SURVEYOR LICENSED TO PRACTICE LAND SURVEYING IN THE STATE OF CGLORADO, DO
FEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SURVEY OF COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH NLING NO. 7, AMENIMENT 3. WAS MADE BY ME OR DIRECTLY UNDER MY
SUPERWISION ON CR ABOUT THE DAY OF FEBRUARY B, 7023, AND THAT THE SURVEY IS BASED LPON MY KNOWLEDGE, INFCRMATION AND
BELF THAT ALL MONUMENTS EXIST A3 SHOWN MEREQN: 11 MAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF
PRACTICE, THAT WATHEMATICAL CLOSURE ERRORS ARE LESS THAN 1:50,000 (SECOND ORDER), AND THAT SAID PIAT HAS BEEN PREPARED
IN FULL COMPUIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE STATE OF COLORADQ DEALNG WITH MONUMENTS, SUBDIVMISIONS OR SURVEYNG OF
LAND AND ALL PROVISIONS. WITHIN M¥ CONTROL, OF THE TOWN SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS THIS SURVEY IS NOT A GUARANTY OR
WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESSED OR WPLIED, AND THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT ACCURATELY AND PROPERLY SHOWS SAID MINOR DEVELOPMENT
PLAT AND THE SURVEY THEREGF,

| ATIEST THE ABOVE ON TH'S 22ND DAY OF MAY, 2024.

PLS 24673

00 b0 SEr5090: 4
FOR AND ON DEWALF OF MERRICK & COMPANY
kennetn,cuehefle@merrch.com

NQTES

1. NOTICE:  ACCORDING TO COLORADO LAW YO WMUST COMMENCE ANY EGAL ACTION BASED UPONM AMY DEFECT IN THS SURVEY
WTHIN THREE YEARS AFTER YO FIRST DISCOVERED SUCM DEFECT. IN NO EVENT NAY ANY ACTION BASED UPON ANY DEFECT N IS
SURVEY BE COMMENCED MORE THAN TEN YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THE CERTIFICATION SHOWN MEREON

2 ANY PERSOH WHO XNOWNGLY REMOVES, ALTERS OR DEFACES ANY PUBLIC LAND SURVEY MONUMENT OR ACCESSORY COMMITS A
CLASS TWO {2) WISDEMEANOR PURSUANT TO STATE STATUTE 18-4- 508, C.R.S

3. BEARINGS ARE ASSUMED AND ARE DASED UPON T4E SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAD SECTION 6. AS BEARNG
NBT4BS9E A DISTANCE OF 2634.09 FEET BETWEEN THE S0UTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 6. BEING A FOUND 3-1/4"
ALUMINW CAP, FLUSH WTH THE SURFACE AND STAMPID PLS 3A026 AND THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SICTION &, BENG &
FOUND 3-1/4" ALUMINUU CAP, FLUSH WITH THE SURFACE AND STAMPED LS 12405

4 THE UNIT OF MEASUREWENT USED IN THIS SURVEY 1S US. SURVEY FEET.

S THS SURVEY DOES NOT CONSTTUTE A TILE SEARCH BY WERRICK & COMPANY 1O DETERMINE OWNERSHIP OR EASEMENTS OF
RECORD  FOR ALL INFORMATION REGARDING EASEMENTS. RIGHT—OF—WAY, AND DTL{ OF RECORD WERRICK & COWPANY RELED UPON
REPORT NUMBER NCS—1157328-CO PREPARED BY FIRST AMERICAN WTLE INSURANCE COMPANY. COMMITMENT DATE: FEBRUARY 17,
2023

6. WIHN THE SIGHT TRIANGLES, AS SHOWN LWATED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE ALLOWED BUT MO SOILID STRUCTURES OR TREES Wit
BE PERWTTED SOUD STRUCTURES SMALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LnTED 10, FENCES, MALBOXES, AND UTILITY BOXES LAMDSCAPING
WIHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLES Wil BE UMITED 70 SHRUBS AND PLANTINGS THAT AT MATURITY Wil BE NO TALLER THAN TWO FEET,
LANDSCAPING WHIN THE SIGNT TRUNGLE SHALL BE WAMTANED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER OR APPROPRIATE ASSOCIATION

7. NO CERTFICATES OF DCCUPANCY, TEWPORARY OR OTHERWISE WILL BE (SSUED UNTIL AL PUBLIC MPROVEMENTS AND NECESSARY
ONSITE INPROVENENTS ARE COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED i WRITING BY THE TOWN

B TRACTS A1, AZ, A3, A4 AND AS 70 BE CONVEYED BY SEPARATE DOCUMENT.
9 THE UTILTY ACCESS EASEMENTS DEDICATED WITHIN "RACTS A°. A2, A3, A4, AND A% OF TE SUBDIMSION ARE 7O PROWDE ULITY

PROVIDERS ACCESS TO THE REAR AND SIDE YARD UTILITY EASEWENTS ON THE ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL LOTS. THESE ACCESS
EASEMENTS SHALL B USED FOR UTIITY PROVOER ACCESS OMLY

ks

AVERASE 01 S § 8615

SCALE  _N/A
DRAWN €60

o MERRICK®

Phone; 303-751-074
08 6512095004 DATE 5/22/24 84 L OF.2

APPROVED GO

O\l ORS00 et St OEROHVRvmy\Cormors. Viape 3053 71 Mrans Tdog\Carmsa, Whaos F. Arwnt L0os




Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 14 of 21

COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH FILING NO. 1, AMENDMENT 3

REPLAT OF TRACT A
ALL OF TRACT A, COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH FILING NO. 1, AMENDMENT 1
LOCATED IN THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION &,
TOWNSHIP & SQUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
331 LOTS AND 5 TRACTS - 7.686 ACRES

FHING NO. LAMENDMENT 7
(NOT INCLUDED] i THS PLAT)

|
T

; COMPARK VIMAGE SOUTH
“ Ticn = 201
[

) DEERTRACK LANE 5
(RESIDENTIAL LOCAL) o,
o memxan
rriffeen

NB'I0ITW 592 48

[ R ] e oy
— T "t ——"—FT——————F—— T = —_— T =
[ ,
— Heds
' A m 8 .m 8 B 2 g g g 8| 3 g
P w_ O 5 0 06 1O 3 @ 1 @ ¢ @ 3 03 ® 9 6 i @ @ g
Bl oomae B oo B avw 5 awie 5| ove 5 aure 5 anse 5| one 5 one E ane 3 orw = 5
m; 50 % m s30 s m 5005 m | 3300 57 m wwy B s m 3500 3 m 3500 & w S50 5 m sscy B asmew £ 5
5 2
COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH 23 ' : ; s
FILING NO. 2 AMENDMENT 1 £ s | \W MONUMENT LEGEND
NOT INCLUDED N THIS LAY, El A= — o Ly e
x Vo 2 N e T s e i ] S | Tumee i e T ioe |y e
! ZZ & S 5 [ Ny A SN B . .%nEQEnE:Q;SESE
Sh & [ e
S8 8 | . s
33 e ST 24" 5 REBAR W 27 ALUMRUM CHP
o8l @ s ©® = & g 3 p O v wlt Sntact
! ! 2 2419y 0t 0 0 08 01 01 o : 3 B e
' B owsec B onac § g Vw8 5 o = : M Z : .
= 2 a2 azac 5 3 oiac & oua 7 ena % ci3ac 7 2] R ] g ’
! §i e gl awy Swy § 18wy E| swew 5| sy § swe b swe 5| ewe § oo 5 e R H A g we s msee
| 5 § § § £ § § § i H H N
| aien 4 ; 2 a0 LEGEND
. o L oo astmwm xifsqﬂnsua (R i D mn T St e NEMEHI_HHEL ffffff S
NEY AGATW M ! SO R n A=1422) —_— = = ——  SCTONN
A v o Suen Thstuen BUNNY HOP LANE . TRACT A3
: RN Sy RESDINTA Tooa) pjepdes BouNOAR LN
3 b _ - .E. 08 006 AC 107 UNE
A48 wormarrn ] I MEAIITSHT o — 5 secoeran
g ; | 087AC k a5 _ ||||| EASEMENT LN
H
[ . sonspre sy -
589°3037°E 17618 ENTTRE [T RN ] W ®_ /rm T AT !‘m:lsuui. - Row Lt
ﬁ.. i wranm SVND - SIREGATE WIAE WETRRUTN GSTRET
- § SOHT DANCE TRAAE W RO
I 5 ] g H & s COMPARK WILLAGE SOUTH <
" @ e @ @ @: FILING NO.1, AMENDMENT 1
Aol & e B ema B ama 5| asac 5| aus & (NOT INCLUDED IN THIS PLAT)
| gl |2 a0y B ssow E| sxes §| awy 8 sew &
L H § H H § 25.740 SQFT
TRACT 4 o
COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH ol b L S
FILING NO. 2. AMENDMENT 1 % = g0y g | sseisre son | swiptseor | syt ow | et we | ugwiry ew | wrout ww
(NOT INCLUDED N THIS PLAT) 5 ST 1
# TRACT A5
g 30,129 SQFT
% Nse-asOTW 069AC
PN
\|\\/\I\\\L|\ VW/ SEATEW AT 13
7 /\
/ TRACT M
&/ COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH
FUNG NO 1

107 PSCO EASEWINT
500K 920, FAGE 180

|

i

7 :
|

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ BN ETA PN _ _ e - ——— s T T 5. REGN. Sth P4
|||||||| " 5 LG, SC_1/4, SECTON € 165, REGN BT PN, — FOUND 3-1/47 ALMNOM CAP
_ TS WU - - S ey AUSH WIH DE SURFICE
STAMPED: LS 12405
e e —— s 1icomscs
——————— — TS, PEEW, Stn FM
FOUNC 3-1 /47 AWM CAP o
B Sy us MERRICK
STMFD: LS 38026 =]
5970 Greenwood Ploza Bivd.
CHECKED
APPROVED

Jon 651209500t pate 5/22/24 g 2 oF.2.

AN\ Prl e VRS0-00 vk S SO Sy \Compt Woege Joud 1 Arane S\sag\Compe: Wioge P Amanmant 34wy




Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 15 of 21

Exhibit C

ENGINEERS OPINION OF PROBABLE ®
CONSTRUCTION COSTS EEE MERRICK
OO0 & COMPANY

Project #: 65120950

PROJECT NAME: DATE PREPARED 6/9/2023
COMPARK SOUTH SF
ENGINEER ESTIMATOR: CHECKED BY:
Merrick & Company IR KW
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | UNITS UNIT TOTAL
PRICE PRICE

Compark Village South Improvements

6" Curb & Gutter 1,286 LF $26.00 $33,436.00
Mountable Curb and Gutter 120 LF $26.00 $3,120.00
5' Sidewalk (4" Thick), complete in place 782 sY $45.00 $35,190.00
Asphalt Pavement (Heavy Duty) 790 ton $727.71 $574,890.90
18" RCP 34 LF $105.00 $3,570.00
10' Type R inlet 2 EA $10,000.00 $20,000.00
Stop Sign 1 EA $500.00 $500.00
Road Sign 1 EA $500.00 $500.00
Subtotal $671,206.90

3% Survey $20,136.21

5% Mobilization $33,560.35

12% Construction Management & Testing $80,544.83

10% Contingency $67,120.69

Grand Total $872,568.97
Security $959,825.87

Specific Exclusions Include, But May Not Be Limited To:

1. Easements

2. Dry Utilities Lowerings and/or Relocation

3. Modifications to Existing Type R Inlet

4. Existing Vertical Curb and Gutter Repairs and/or Replacement
5. Landscaping and Irrigation

Opinions of Probable Construction Cost Disclaimer: In providing opinions of probable construction cost, the
Client understands that the Consultant has no control over the cost or availabiiity of labor, equipment or
materials, or over market conditions or the Contractor's method of pricing, and that the Consultant’s opinions
of probable construction costs are made on the basis of the Consultant's professional judgment and
experience. The Consultant makes no warranty, express or implied, that the bids or the negotiated cost of the
Work will not vary from the Consultant's opinion of probable construction cost

Q:\DEN\Projects\0950-00 Compark South\DESIGN\Qtys and Estimates\single famil\Compark South-SF - Cost Opinion_2023-0210.xIsx 10f1



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 16 of 21

EXHIBIT D

FORM — IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT

Issuing Bank's Letterhead

Irrevocable Letter of Credit

Issuing Bank: [Type in bank name.] Issuance Date: [Type LOC issuance date.]
Letter of Credit No.: [Type LOC number.] Expiry Date: [Type LOC expiration date. 1 yr.]
Amount: [Type in aggregate amount.] Name of Developer: [Type in name of developer.]

Town of Parker
20120 East Mainstreet
Parker, Colorado 80138

Attention: Mayor and Town Attorney
Ladies and Gentlemen:

We hereby establish this Irrevocable Letter of Credit in your favor for an amount up to
the aggregate sum of $ U.S. Dollars.

Funds under this credit are available to you by your draft or drafts drawn at sight on us
containing the number of this Letter of Credit, as set forth above, in the Form of Sight Draft
attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated by this reference. Partial drawings are permitted.
The amount of the funds available under this Letter of Credit may not be reduced, except by
payment of drafts drawn hereunder, or pursuant to written authorization given to us by the Town.
The sole condition for payment of any draft under this Letter of Credit is that the draft be
accompanied by a letter, on the Town's letterhead, signed by the Mayor or designee, stating that
one or more of the following conditions exist:

a. The Town has determined that the Developer is in default of its
obligations under that certain [type in "agreement” or "permit"], to secure the
performance of the [#ype in the name of the agreement, such as "Subdivision Agreement
between the Town and Developer" and the name of the project, or "Development
Agreement between the Town and Developer” and the name of the project] or [for permit,
type in the name of the project];

or

b. That the expiry date of this Irrevocable Letter of Credit is less than
fourteen (14) days from the date of the Mayor or designee's letter and the Developer has
not provided the Town with a replacement letter of credit in an amount and form
acceptable to the Town to secure the performance of the [fype in name of the agreement]
or [for permit, type in the name of the project] described herein.

Drafts for payment by the Town, pursuant to this Letter of Credit, shall be deemed timely
presented if, prior to the date of expiration of the Letter of Credit, the draft is deposited in the
U.S. mail or otherwise delivered for transmission by any other usual means of communication

7/16/2019
C:\USERS\PKNEPP\DESKTOP\LOC UNDER REVIEW\LTR OF CREDIT-IRREV-FINAL (2018) 20180605.DOC



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 17 of 21

with postage or cost of transmission prepaid and properly addressed to the above letterhead
address.

We hereby agree with the Town that such drafts will be processed in good faith and duly
honored, upon presentation to us, as provided herein. In case of wrongful dishonor, we agree to
reimburse the Town for all court costs, investigative costs and reasonable attorneys fees the
Town may incur in obtaining payment, according to the terms of this Letter of Credit. This
Letter of Credit shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
Colorado. We further agree that the exclusive venue for any action concerning this Letter of
Credit shall be the District Court for Douglas County, Colorado.

Very truly yours,
[Name of Bank]

By:

Signature of Authorized Signing Officer

Print Name
[Signature Must Be Notarized]

STATE OF COLORADO )

)ss.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
20 ,by , as of
My commission expires:
SEAL
Notary Public

7/16/2019
C:AUSERS\PKNEPP\DESKTOP\L.OC UNDER REVIEWALTR OF CREDIT-IRREV-FINAL (2018) 20180605.DOC



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 18 of 21

EXHIBIT 1
FORM OF SIGHT DRAFT
[Name of Issuing Bank]
[Address of Issuing Bank]
Date:
At sight, pay to the order of Town of Parker Dollars
$ ), for value received and charge to the account of [name of Developer].
Drawn under Letter of Credit No. , dated [type in
letter of credit issuance date].
By:

, Mayor

Town of Parker

7/16/2019
C:\USERS\PKNEPP\DESKTOP\LOC UNDER REVIEW\LTR OF CREDIT-IRREV-FINAL (2018) 20180605.DOC



Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 19 of 21

EXHIBIT - E
LANDSCAPE SIA COST ESTIMATE - COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH
No. ltem | Quantity | Size Unit Unit Cost Total Cost
OPEN SPACE
RIGHT-OF-WAY
1 Deciduous Shade Tree 60 2" Cal. EA $615.00 $36,900.00
2 Sod - Black Beauty Fescue 18,772 SF $1.00 $18,772.00
3 Soil Prep/Fine Grading 18,772 SF $0.30 $5,631.60
4 Irrigation: Drip & Spray Emitters 18,772 SF $2.00 $37,544.00
TOTAL:  $98,847.60
10% CONTINGENCY  $9,884.76
TOTAL $108,732.36




Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 20 of 21

EXHIBIT - F
LANDSCAPE SIA COST ESTIMATE - COMPARK VILLAGE SOUTH
No. Item | Quantity [ Size | Unit Unit Cost Total Cost
OPEN SPACE
TRACT A1
1 Deciduous Shade Tree 3 2" Cal. EA $615.00 $1,845.00
2 Ornamental Tree 10 1.5" Cal. EA $450.00 $4,500.00
3 Deciduous Shrub 27 5 Gal. EA $45.00 $1,215.00
4 Evergreen Shrub 17 5 Gal. EA $50.00 $850.00
5 Ornamental Grass 56 1 Gal. EA $20.00 $1,120.00
6 Sod - Black Beauty Fescue 21,662 SF $1.00 $21,662.00
7 Wood Mulch - Shredded Red Wood Cedar 1,074 SF $1.10 $1,181.40
8 Soil Prep/Fine Grading 22736 SF $0.30 $6,820.80
9 Steel Edger 199 LF $6.50 $1,293.50
10 Fibar surface 2,096 SF $10.00 $20,960.00
11 Playground Curb 98 LF $12.00 $1,176.00
12 Pet Waste Station 2 EA $750.00 $1,500.00
13 Trash Reeeptacle 2 EA $1,500.00 $3,000.00
14 Bench 3 EA $1,750.00 $5,250.00
15 Bike Rack 2 EA $800.00 $1,600.00
16 Table and Chairs 2 EA $3,500.00 $7,000.00
17 16' Square Shelter 1 EA $38,000.00 $38,000.00
18 Grill 1 EA $750.00 $750.00
19 Ping Pong 1 EA $2,500.00 $2,500.00
20 Play Set 1 EA $22,500.00 $22,500.00
21 Swing Set 1 EA $15,000.00 $15,000.00
22 Spinner 1 EA $1,500.00 $1,500.00
23 Irrigation: Drip & Spray Emitters 22,736 SF $2.00 $45,472.00
SUBTOTAL:  $206,695.70
TRACT A2
1 Deciduous Shade Tree 3 2" Cal. EA $615.00 $1,845.00
2 Ornamental Tree 13 1.5" Cal. EA $450.00 $5,850.00
3 Evergreen Tree 20 6' Ht. EA $585.00 $11,700.00
4 Deciduous Shrub 163 5 Gal. EA $45.00 $7,335.00
5 Evergreen Shrub 78 5 Gal. EA $50.00 $3,900.00
6 Ornamental Grass 58 1 Gal. EA $20.00 $1,160.00
7 Native Seed - Front Range Mix 17 464 SF $0.50 $8,732.00
8 Wood Mulch - Shredded Red Wood Cedar 7,666 SF $1.10 $8,432.60
9 Soil Prep/Fine Grading 25,130 SF $0.30 $7,539.00
10 Steel Edger 494 LF $6.50 $3,211.00
11 Irrigation: Drip & Spray Emitters 7,666 SF $2.00 $15,332.00
12 Irrigation: Temperary Native 17,464 SF $1.00 $17,464.00
SUBTOTAL:  $92,500.60




Ref # 2024026842, Pages: 21 of 21

TRACT A3
1 Deciduous Shade Tree 4 2" Cal. EA $615.00 $2,460.00
2 Sod - Black Beauty Fescue 1,429 SF $1.00 $1,429.00
3 Irrigation: Drip & Spray Emitters 1,429 SF $2.00 $2,858.00
SUBTOTAL:  $6,747.00
TRACT A4
1 Deciduous Shade Tree 2 2" Cal. EA $615.00 $1,230.00
2 Ornamental Tree 24 1.5" Cal. EA $450.00 $10,800.00
3 Evergreen Tree 11 6' Ht. EA $585.00 $6,435.00
4 Deciduous Shrub 133 5 Gal. EA $45.00 $5,985.00
5 Evergreen Shrub 68 5 Gal. EA $50.00 $3,400.00
6 Ornamental Grass 78 1 Gal. EA $20.00 $1,560.00
7 Perennial 98 1 Gal. EA $15.00 $1,470.00
8 Sod - Black Beauty Fescue 16,576 SF $1.00 $16,576.00
g Wood Mulch - Shredded Red Wood Cedar 5,084 SF $1.10 $5,592.40
10 Soil Prep/Fine Grading 21,660 SF $0.30 $6,498.00
11 Steel Edger 469 LF $6.50 $3,048.50
12 Crusher Fines Tralil 1,037 SF $4.00 $4,148.00
13 Pet Waste Station 1 EA $750.00 $750.00
14 Trash Receptacle 1 EA $1,500.00 $1,500.00
15 Bench 3 EA $1,750.00 $5,250.00
16 Flower Instrument 2 EA $800.00 $1,600.00
17 Butterfly Instrument 2 EA $1,000.00 $2,000.00
18 Irrigation: Drip & Spray Emitters 21,660 SF $2.00 $43,320.00
SUBTOTAL: $121,162.90
TRACT A5
1 Deciduous Shade Tree 8 2" Cal. EA $615.00 $4,920.00
2 Ornamental Tree 4 1.5" Cal. EA $450.00 $1,800.00
3 Evergreen Tree 14 6' Ht. EA $585.00 $8,190.00
4 Deciduous Shrub 5 5 Gal. EA $45.00 $225.00
5 Evergreen Shrub 2 5 Gal, EA $50.00 $100.00
6 Native Seed - Front Range Mix 28,612 SF $0.50 $14,306.00
7 Wood Mulch - Shredded Red Wood Cedar 368 SF $1.10 $404.80
8 Soil Prep/Fine Grading 28,980 SF $0.30 $8,694.00
9 Steel Edger 104 LF $6.50 $676.00
10 Irrigation: Drip & Spray Emitters 368 SF $2.00 $736.00
11 Irrigation: Temperary Native 28,612 SF $1.00 $28,612.00
SUBTOTAL:  $68,663.80
TOTAL: $495,770.00
10% CONTINGENCY $49,577.00
TOTAL $545,347.00



